(CASCADE)

k(:(Z)LLE(E‘:IATE CONFERENCEJ

Softhall - 2014

www.cascadeconierence.org
facehook.com/CascadeCollegiateConference
twitter: @ccesports

Contact: Chris Thompson - thompsoc@evergreen.edu - 425-344-4992

2014 CCC Standings (through February 4, 2014) CCC Preseason Poll

School Conf CPct. Overall Pct. Home Away Neutral Streak || Rank Team
Southern Oregon 0-0 0.000 1-3 0250 00 1-3 0-0 W1 1 Oregon Tech
Concordia 0-0 0.000 00 0.000 0-0 0-0 0-0 - 2 Corban
Eastern Oregon 0-0 0.000 00 0.000 o0-0 0-0 0-0 - 3 Concordia
Oregon Tech 0-0 0.000 00 0.000 0-0 0-0 0-0 - 4 College of Idaho
Northwest Christian 0-0 0.000 0-0 0.000 0-0 0-0 0-0 - 5 s Southern Oregon
Corban 0-0 0.000 0-0 0.000 o0-0 0-0 0-0 --- 6 Eastern Oregon
College of Idaho 0-0 0.000 0-0 0.000 0-0 0-0 0-0 - /R Northwest Christian
Northwest 0-0 0.000 0-2 0.000 0-0 0-2 0-0 L2 8 Northwest
Upcoming Schedule Cascade Collegiate Conference Notes

Friday, February 7
Concordia, Northwest, College of Idaho, Corban, Northwest
Christian, Oregon Tech at Simpson Tournament

Saturday, February 8
Concordia, Northwest, College of Idaho, Corban, Northwest
Christian, Oregon Tech at Simpson Tournament

LA GRANDE, Ore. - The 2014 season kicks off for a majority of teams this
weekend and they will all get a good look at each other as they take
part in the Simpson University Tournament in Redding, Calif.

Northwest and Southern Oregon already opened up the season last
weekend, with SOU earning a big win over defending national cham-
pion Concordia (Calif.).

Eastern Oregon will be the lone team idle this weekend, as they wait
until Feb. 21 to open their season against Northwest Nazarene.

CCCin NAIATop 25

Following is the weekly look at CCC teams listed in the NAIA Top 25 poll (preseason poll listed
first, followed by the 7 regular season polls). Visit www.naia.org for complete polls.

J21 M18 M25 A1 A8 A15 A22 A29 Mé6 J4
™ Pre #1 #2 #3 #4 #5 #6 #7 FIN POST
cl 13
Ccu 18
CRB RV
EOU -

NU -
NCU -
oIT 25
SOouU -

@’m SCHWAB |

a?in‘d\as

W)

RED LION

HOTELS

[Ebank



http://www.naia.org

CASCADE

@J Red Lion Players of the Week CCC in NAIA Statistical Ratings

oy A Red Lion is the official hospitality sponsor of the CCC CCC teams and individuals ranked among the top 5
HeTeLs Category Team Avg./Total Rank
Fielding Pct. Southern Oregon 964 5th
Date Player (School) Pitcher (School) Chaaes Southern Oregon 110 5th
Putouts Southern Oregon 73 5th
Assists Southern Oregon 33 4th
Innings Pitched Southern Oregon 241 5th
Doubles/Game Southern Oregon 1.75 T-3rd
Doubles Southern Oregon 7 T-2nd
Caught Stealing/Gm Northwest 0.50 T-2nd
Caught Stealing Northwest 1 T-4th
Southern Oregon 1 T-4th
At Bats Southenr Oregon 95 4th
Category Player (Team) Avg./Total Rank
Batters Struck Out  Sydney White (SOU) 9 T-4th
Batting Average  Hanna Chaffin (NU) 1.000 1st
Sluggin Pct. Hanna Chaffin (NU) 1.500 1st
On Base Pct. Hanna Chaffin (NU) 1.000 1st

CCCTournament

The 2014 Cascade Collegiate Conference Soft-
ball Tournament will be held on May 1-2 at the
site of the regular season champion.

The CCC's postseason double elimination
tournament will include the top four teams
in the league’s final regular season standings
and hosted by regular season champion. Be-
low is the prescribed format:

Thursday, May 1

Game 1 @ 9:00 am - #3 Seed vs. #2 Seed

Game 2 @ 11:30am - #4 Seed vs. #1 Seed

Game 3 @ 2:00pm - Game 1 Winner vs. Game 2 Winner
Game 4 @ 4:30pm - Game 1 Loser vs. Game 2 Loser
(Loser Eliminated)

Friday, May 2

Game 5 @ 11:00am - Game 3 Loser vs. Game 4 Winner
(Loser Eliminated)

Game 6 @ 1:30pm - Game 3 Winner vs. Game 5 Winner
Game 7 @ 4:00pm - Game 6 Winner vs. Game 6 Loser
(If Necessary)




CCG Softhall - 2014

Around The Cascade Conference

College of Idaho - Lady Yotes open the season this weekend in Redding, Calif,, at the Big League Dreams Invite...
the No. 13 ranking for C of | is their highest in program history

Concordia - Marking the fourth straight year Concordia opened its season at the Simpson Tournament, the Cava-
liers will open its 2014 campaign in Redding, Calif., on Feb, 2-7. Last season the Cavs went 6-0 at the Simpson Tour-
nament, outscoring its opponents 43-8 in the process.

Corban - None Provided

Eastern Oregon - EOU is under the direction of first year head coach Betsy Westermann. Softball opens up its
season on Feb. 21 when they travel to Caldwell, Idaho to play in the College of Idaho Invite. EOU opens up against
Northwest Nazarene.

Northwest - NU heads to Redding for the annual Simpson Invitational and will play six games in two days against
CCC, GSAC and Cal Pac competition.

Northwest Christian - None Provided.

Oregon Tech - The Oregon Tech softball ball team will kick off the 2014 season this weekend in Redding, Calif. with
games against British Columbia, Northwest Christian and William Jessup on Saturday.

Southern Oregon - The Raiders wrapped up their season-opening road trip with a 6-2 upset at top-ranked Con-
cordia-Irvine, making them 1-3 going into this weekend’s Simpson Invitational. Sydney White's complete game
helped the Raiders knock off Concordia last year, but the Eagles had won 48 of 49 and a national title since then.
White did it again Saturday, going the distance with seven strikeouts in a five-hitter.



CCG Softhall - 2013

TEAM BATTING
1. Northwest
2. Southern Oregon

TEAM PITCHING
1. Southern Oregon
2. Northwest

(Min 2.0 AB/Team game)

INDIVIDUAL BATTING

1. WILLISON, Ju-SOU

2. Perry-NU

3. BURKE, Tyler-SOU
Gonzalez-NU

5. LOWE, Ashley-SOU
AUGUSTINE, S-SOU
SCHERER, Meg-SOU

8. Riedinger-NU
Payne-NU

10. ANDERSON, Si-SOU

(Min 1.0 IP/Team game)
INDIVIDUAL PITCHING

1. WHITE, Sydne-SOU
2. Perry-NU

3. STEPHENS, Ka-SOU
4, Peckham-NU

N B

CL
SR
JR
FR
FR
SR
SO
JR
FR
SR
SR

L
SO
JR
SR
SO

O U O O O O ST O R N

N W N Q@

AVG
375
333
.286
.286
273
273
273
250
250
.100

AVG OB% SLUG
360
304

302
274

ERA BAVG W-L
370
11.90 479

1-3
0-2

0B%

615
333
333
.286
250
273
333
250
400
250

AB

43
95

IP

241
10.0

SLUG
625
.500
357
.286
455
273
364
250
250
.100

BAVG
271
467
378
.500

(o))

N o Y Y o R SN S SV . |

—_ m s WWwW W NN WTI

H
13
14
14
9

N
(-]
w
(-]
I
=

—sco—-o-oMmMoOoOWwWO B

OO O —=ONO—= =N
O O O O OO OO oo
O O O O OO OO oo
O OO0 OO0 —= O —
N O PR —=-2W-—-=-0O -0

oo ® N>
ENGEIINT RN
- N = ©
coc o —
o—-—-0oX

SO SB-ATT SH

3
3

SV BB/7 SO/7
288 345
6.30

SO SB-ATT SH

0-0
0-0
0-1
0-1
1-1
0-0
0-0
0-0
2-2
0-0

SHO

o O O o

Complete Statistics Available at: http://cascadeconference.org/custompages/softball/2014/stats/confstat.htm

O O NO—= OO O OO

O O O O

w
-

OO O OO —= 0O OO Oo

BB/9
233
5.25
252
8.40

S0/9
5.25
1.05
1.68
2.10


http://cascadeconference.org/custompages/softball/2014/stats/confstat.htm

