



Softball - 2014

www.cascadeconference.org
 facebook.com/CascadeCollegiateConference
 twitter: @cccsports

Contact: Chris Thompson • thomsoc@evergreen.edu • 425-344-4992

2014 CCC Standings (through February 4, 2014)

School	Conf	CPct.	Overall	Pct.	Home	Away	Neutral	Streak
Southern Oregon	0-0	0.000	1-3	0.250	0-0	1-3	0-0	W1
Concordia	0-0	0.000	0-0	0.000	0-0	0-0	0-0	---
Eastern Oregon	0-0	0.000	0-0	0.000	0-0	0-0	0-0	---
Oregon Tech	0-0	0.000	0-0	0.000	0-0	0-0	0-0	---
Northwest Christian	0-0	0.000	0-0	0.000	0-0	0-0	0-0	---
Corban	0-0	0.000	0-0	0.000	0-0	0-0	0-0	---
College of Idaho	0-0	0.000	0-0	0.000	0-0	0-0	0-0	---
Northwest	0-0	0.000	0-2	0.000	0-0	0-2	0-0	L2

CCC Preseason Poll

Rank	Team
1	Oregon Tech
2	Corban
3	Concordia
4	College of Idaho
5	Southern Oregon
6	Eastern Oregon
7	Northwest Christian
8	Northwest

Upcoming Schedule

Friday, February 7

Concordia, Northwest, College of Idaho, Corban, Northwest Christian, Oregon Tech at Simpson Tournament

Saturday, February 8

Concordia, Northwest, College of Idaho, Corban, Northwest Christian, Oregon Tech at Simpson Tournament

Cascade Collegiate Conference Notes

LA GRANDE, Ore. - The 2014 season kicks off for a majority of teams this weekend and they will all get a good look at each other as they take part in the Simpson University Tournament in Redding, Calif.

Northwest and Southern Oregon already opened up the season last weekend, with SOU earning a big win over defending national champion Concordia (Calif.).

Eastern Oregon will be the lone team idle this weekend, as they wait until Feb. 21 to open their season against Northwest Nazarene.

CCC in NAIA Top 25

Following is the weekly look at CCC teams listed in the NAIA Top 25 poll (preseason poll listed first, followed by the 7 regular season polls). Visit www.naia.org for complete polls.

TM	J21	M18	M25	A1	A8	A15	A22	A29	M6	J4
	Pre	#1	#2	#3	#4	#5	#6	#7	FIN	POST
CI	13									
CU	18									
CRB	RV									
EOU	-									
NU	-									
NCU	-									
OIT	25									
SOU	-									





CCC Softball - 2014



Red Lion Players of the Week

Red Lion is the official hospitality sponsor of the CCC

Date	Player (School)	Pitcher (School)
------	-----------------	------------------

CCC in NAIA Statistical Ratings

CCC teams and individuals ranked among the top 5

Category	Team	Avg./Total	Rank
Fielding Pct.	Southern Oregon	.964	5th
Chances	Southern Oregon	110	5th
Putouts	Southern Oregon	73	5th
Assists	Southern Oregon	33	4th
Innings Pitched	Southern Oregon	24.1	5th
Doubles/Game	Southern Oregon	1.75	T-3rd
Doubles	Southern Oregon	7	T-2nd
Caught Stealing/Gm	Northwest	0.50	T-2nd
Caught Stealing	Northwest	1	T-4th
	Southern Oregon	1	T-4th
At Bats	Southern Oregon	95	4th

Category	Player (Team)	Avg./Total	Rank
Batters Struck Out	Sydney White (SOU)	9	T-4th
Batting Average	Hanna Chaffin (NU)	1.000	1st
Sluggin Pct.	Hanna Chaffin (NU)	1.500	1st
On Base Pct.	Hanna Chaffin (NU)	1.000	1st

CCC Tournament

The 2014 Cascade Collegiate Conference Softball Tournament will be held on May 1-2 at the site of the regular season champion.

The CCC's postseason double elimination tournament will include the top four teams in the league's final regular season standings and hosted by regular season champion. Below is the prescribed format:

Thursday, May 1

Game 1 @ 9:00 am - #3 Seed vs. #2 Seed

Game 2 @ 11:30am - #4 Seed vs. #1 Seed

Game 3 @ 2:00pm - Game 1 Winner vs. Game 2 Winner

Game 4 @ 4:30pm - Game 1 Loser vs. Game 2 Loser
(Loser Eliminated)

Friday, May 2

Game 5 @ 11:00am - Game 3 Loser vs. Game 4 Winner
(Loser Eliminated)

Game 6 @ 1:30pm - Game 3 Winner vs. Game 5 Winner

Game 7 @ 4:00pm - Game 6 Winner vs. Game 6 Loser
(If Necessary)



CCC Softball - 2014

Around The Cascade Conference

College of Idaho - Lady Yotes open the season this weekend in Redding, Calif., at the Big League Dreams Invite... the No. 13 ranking for C of I is their highest in program history

Concordia - Marking the fourth straight year Concordia opened its season at the Simpson Tournament, the Cavaliers will open its 2014 campaign in Redding, Calif., on Feb, 2-7. Last season the Cavs went 6-0 at the Simpson Tournament, outscoring its opponents 43-8 in the process.

Corban - None Provided

Eastern Oregon - EOU is under the direction of first year head coach Betsy Westermann. Softball opens up its season on Feb. 21 when they travel to Caldwell, Idaho to play in the College of Idaho Invite. EOU opens up against Northwest Nazarene.

Northwest - NU heads to Redding for the annual Simpson Invitational and will play six games in two days against CCC, GSAC and Cal Pac competition.

Northwest Christian - None Provided.

Oregon Tech - The Oregon Tech softball ball team will kick off the 2014 season this weekend in Redding, Calif. with games against British Columbia, Northwest Christian and William Jessup on Saturday.

Southern Oregon - The Raiders wrapped up their season-opening road trip with a 6-2 upset at top-ranked Concordia-Irvine, making them 1-3 going into this weekend's Simpson Invitational. Sydney White's complete game helped the Raiders knock off Concordia last year, but the Eagles had won 48 of 49 and a national title since then. White did it again Saturday, going the distance with seven strikeouts in a five-hitter.



CCC Softball - 2013

TEAM BATTING		G	AVG	OB%	SLUG	AB	R	H	2B	3B	HR	RBI	BB	SO	SB-ATT	SH	SF
1.	Northwest	2	.256	.360	.302	43	6	11	2	0	0	5	5	6	2-3	3	0
2.	Southern Oregon	4	.200	.304	.274	95	8	19	7	0	0	7	6	24	1-2	3	2

TEAM PITCHING		G	ERA	BAVG	W-L	IP	H	R	ER	BB	SO	CG	HR	SHO	SV	BB/7	SO/7
1.	Southern Oregon	4	6.90	.370	1-3	24.1	40	27	24	10	12	1	3	0	0	2.88	3.45
2.	Northwest	2	11.90	.479	0-2	10.0	23	18	17	9	2	0	1	0	0	6.30	1.40

(Min 2.0 AB/Team game)

INDIVIDUAL BATTING		CL	G	AVG	OB%	SLUG	AB	R	H	2B	3B	HR	RBI	BB	SO	SB-ATT	SH	SF
1.	WILLISON, Ju-SOU	SR	4	.375	.615	.625	8	3	3	2	0	0	0	1	0	0-0	0	0
2.	Perry-NU	JR	2	.333	.333	.500	6	0	2	1	0	0	3	0	1	0-0	0	0
3.	BURKE, Tyler-SOU	FR	4	.286	.333	.357	14	1	4	1	0	0	0	1	6	0-1	0	0
	Gonzalez-NU	FR	2	.286	.286	.286	7	1	2	0	0	0	0	0	1	0-1	0	0
5.	LOWE, Ashley-SOU	SR	4	.273	.250	.455	11	1	3	2	0	0	2	0	3	1-1	0	1
	AUGUSTINE, S-SOU	SO	4	.273	.273	.273	11	1	3	0	0	0	1	0	1	0-0	1	0
	SCHERER, Meg-SOU	JR	4	.273	.333	.364	11	0	3	1	0	0	1	0	4	0-0	0	0
8.	Riedinger-NU	FR	2	.250	.250	.250	4	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0-0	2	0
	Payne-NU	SR	2	.250	.400	.250	4	0	1	0	0	0	1	1	1	2-2	0	0
10.	ANDERSON, Si-SOU	SR	4	.100	.250	.100	10	1	1	0	0	0	1	0	2	0-0	0	0

(Min 1.0 IP/Team game)

INDIVIDUAL PITCHING		CL	G	GS	ERA	BAVG	W-L	IP	H	R	ER	BB	SO	CG	HR	SHO	SV	BB/9	SO/9
1.	WHITE, Sydne-SOU	SO	2	2	2.92	.271	1-1	12.0	13	7	5	4	9	1	0	0	0	2.33	5.25
2.	Perry-NU	JR	2	1	7.35	.467	0-1	6.2	14	8	7	5	1	0	1	0	0	5.25	1.05
3.	STEPHENS, Ka-SOU	SR	3	0	8.40	.378	0-0	8.1	14	10	10	3	2	0	1	0	0	2.52	1.68
4.	Peckham-NU	SO	2	1	21.00	.500	0-1	3.1	9	10	10	4	1	0	0	0	0	8.40	2.10